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Proceedings of the Seventh Session of the Assam Legislative Assembly gzssembled after the Seventh General Election under Sovereign Democratic Republican Constitution of India.

The House met in the Assembly Chamber, Dispur,
Gauhati on Friday, the 15th March, 1985 with the Hon.

Speaker in the Chair, 17 (Seventeen) Ministers, 12 (Twelve)
Ministers of State and 43 (Forty-three) Members present,

STARRED
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS
( To which oral replies were given)

Date : 15th March, 1985

Re : Tinsukia Subdivision
Shri DILESWAR TANTI asked :
*32. Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state—

(@) Whether it is a fact that the Government proposes to declare Tinsukia Subdivision as a District soon ?

(b} If not, the reasons thereof ?

Shei HITESWAR SAIKIA (Chief Minister) replied :

"\(;

32, (a)—No,

(b)—Government had already examined the question of reorganising Districts and Subdivisions in 1983. Government did not find any immediate reasons to create a District at Tinsukia.


% QUESTIONS [15th March

Shﬁ DH—:ESWAR TANTI’—MY- Speaker Si‘r’ Whether
Government is going to. re-examine again and consider for declaring Tinsukia as because Tinsukia originally comprised: of Sadiya and Tinsukia, both Subdivisions were within Tinsukia- and so far population of these two Sub-divisions are concerned, industrial areas are concerned and earning of the revenue of these areds are concerned, Tinsukia is no less important than any other Districts which have recently been declared as Districts. So, may I expect that the Government Wwill re-consder the case of Tinsukia and take a decision soon 7

Shri HITESWAR SAIKIA (Chief Minister)—Sir, - earlier Tinsukia and Dibrugarh, these two Subdivisions were part of Lakhimpur District. Consequently, Dibrugath was declared District and Tinsukia became a Subdivision under it. Tinsukia is yet to complete the norms to bea Disluict.
So, Sir, it will take somstime more.
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Shri ALTAF HUSSAIN MAZUMDAR-—Whether t};ﬁ
Hom’ble Minister is aware of tl}e fact that th_ey_lire_co -
trolling the Co-operative Societics. The responsibility 1s o_
the District officials aud for giving poWwer to 105 Manil]fer ment in the matter of transfer and posting and (; : g. action regarding Secretaries, - the com.;rol of t'h-a Co—oape;‘ 1 ri Department has been lessened and cfficiency has been deterio tine. Will the Hon’ble Minister, ~Co-operation please take initiative to give power to the District Co-operation Officer in respect of transfer and posting of Secretaries to

" make the Co-Operation Department more effective ?

Shri UPENDRA DAS (Minister, Cq-OPefatlon)—Slr, this cadre management was formed to train Up. SOMe bo»ya to fit to employ in the Co-operative Societics at that time.
At that time, this Cadre Managcmen-t Society. : was glyﬁn power to appoint, transfer and take any. other action wio were appointed to available Societies. The e1(11t_1rel\vimattcr of fransfer and posting of Secretaries.By the Cacre hanage--
ment Society is under consideration of the ’(JUVeT_l_"*?te_nti and_ also considering whether. this Management Secrctaries could be placed under the Co-operation. Department. as per rule.

I e Cu i L Rl s S
TS (ST OSSR w1 oghal qeed @O e i SN Ghe-Grbl A ASS WA, TSRS @IrhEe A9h FA— AfbAEE IR S5RS TSi
TP 21 WSt Tal WEmER ends SimE W ere 149 A afel FR enew e ?

A%cors M (ral) - WOF TEME, N8 andl SR TR GOSN 399
ATos @ IO TS (TS TN (TTEml eW MIPeNAS TR A TW. TSeA
e (e | (ee ] Nae. tiemie (e ) UWE ORRE  WIiX $H (GE0A I
@ I FE | ACNE IE0ST CFae (ANEE (2 SRl SN S5 TRea S <ET 02
g | Al TESAEe WicE IS0 (98 TEeR v Gd SR |

FaerT O o GET WA, TAT W [6PCNS 99 7R MR | (SCASH I7AERT
Siawd TZye et Ff9 Ad | rerwed W2 forer tsieur O 39 2

ACcors T (ral) o— TR I, 54 9O ANONd 9E 0[S SN St
T2 T 9 w9 WA OIR FOErS I I AIA |

flerterr SronE Giae (biEdl o— UHF WEmMY, ¥ FUE oraesrsd 9y 19 aF2 O TF BT AT @F2 AN IIAT Tal WEME AT 15 7

CCPE W (AT o— @2 (SWE CGRASA ZCHE OB GepeT | amid e BLEl

IR (178 Al e (e e R T B e e O L il e o oI e o Tl


4 QUESTIONS [15th March
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Re : Inland Water Transport
Shri MOHAMMAD ALI, asked :
*34. Will the Minister, Transport be pleased to state—

(a) The area covered by Inland Water Transport Department. in the districts of Barpeta, Goalpara and Dhubri ?
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(b) The strength of the fleet within the District of Barpeta, Goalpara and Dhubri ?

(c) Whether it is possible to create a Division of Inland Water Transport Department comprising the area of the districts of Barpeta, Goalpara and Dhubri with its headquarter at Goalpara ?

Shri JAGANNATH SINHA (Minister, Transport) replied:

34. (a)—There are 5 numbers of Ferry services in the Districts of Barpeta, Dhubri and Goalpara viz. (1) Dhubri-Fakirganj, (2) Jogighopa Goalpara Pancharatna (3) Baghbor Goalpara, (4) Sontali-Bohori and (5) Bohori-Kachikata, These Ferry services cover the above locations as also the adjoining area of the Ferry Ghats in these three districts.

(b)—There are 2 numbers of wooden engine boats at Barpeta district, 4 nunibers of steel vessels at Goalpara district and 4 numbers of wooden engine boatsin the district of Dhubri.

(c)— At present the works relating to these ferries are looked after from the Division Headquarter at Gauhatj.
The opening of a new Division will depend upon future work-load of that area.

Aez=m e - e SeE RN, CTRTESET, I U6 G3[@1 «9® fefawe fomme &t o @At e sraE e zm ) e @f T Teme sts ta air
‘G i Tefewe raWr OfFs  wiiEd | W2 WS Zrews  Tedr wwRr mes
TS ?

Aoy iz (Tal) e— aeml wew wErm, the Government s considering about this matter and I hope in the next firancial vear we will be able to open this.
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Sreormry Pz (Fal) s—AEAN GOE A2, T4 EEE WX O/ es 7

ASAE AR - WA SGF WA, FACE ASI, WH 9GIRT AW omr o
T EA b11eF T4 T WREI

Shri JAGANNATH SINHA (Minister, Transport)—Sir, this s probably not a fact because during the |ast
devastating flood I personally had been there and I had secn passengers Services are there. However, the matter will be looked into.

Re : Imland Water Transport Division

Shii MOHAMMAD ALI asked :
*35. Will the Minister, Transport be pleased to state—

{a) Whether it jsa fact that Government has created a Division of Inland Water Transport at Silchar 2

(b) If so, the area covered by the said Divisiop 9

(c) What is the strength of the fleet within the Silchar
Division ?

Shri JAGANNATH SINHA (Mi]’liSteT, Transport) replied :

35, (a)—Yes.

(b)—The Inland Water Transport Division, Silchar js to cover the whole of Cachar and Karimganj Districts,

(c)--The ferries are expected to be taken over from P. W. D. with effect from Ist April 1985 only. The flect position will be known only after take over.,
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Shri BENAI KHUNGUR BASUMAT ir, Wi

r N, ARI—Sir, will
the Chief Minister confirm that in the Septet'nhe!‘lSession I had brought to notice about a dacoit who breke the police lock-up at Paneri? Is the Chief Minister aware that‘\-*--;'-

this person after committing seven dacoities was again apprehended last month ?

: SS_hri HITESWAR SAIKIA (Chief Minister)—That may LIRS

Afsates FwomT i— GaF WEmE, JEAE HOTaE Ce4d o[l wiied R o
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FRCT LTS AT IR e SIRB @E FE JEA IWA ? i
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Shri BENAI KHUNGUR BASUMATARI—Sir, Darrang is second, that is our District. But When the police people want to apprehend a dacoit they do not have vehicles.
Their jeeps are so rotten that by the time the jeeps are made serviceable the dacoits are several miles away. Will thz_ (Ilhigf Minister take steps to provide them with good vehicles ?

Shri HITESWAR SAIKIA (Chief Minister) :—Sir, sieps are taken to provide jeeps to all the thanas and the old Jeeps will be replaced.

Srtarn e ofae plegal i— So® WEME, TEnral Em genl Celied TR Mares O Foir ORTe onfem O ANTS A0S RN TWE O Al WEME
R UsE e

Shri HITESWAR SAIKIA (Chief Minister) :—Sir, that information is not with me now.
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Re : Bridge over Kaldia
Shri AMIR HAMCHA TALUKDAR asked :
*37. Will the Minister, P.W.D. be pleased to state —

(@) What would be the total cost to construct the Bridge over the Kaldia river through the Debradi Fingua
P.W.D. road?

(b) Whether the Government have any proposal to construct this Bridge within this financial year ?

Sgnti. SYEDA ANWARA TAIMUR (Minister, P.W.D.) replied:

37. {a)—Rs. 560 lakh-
(b)-- No .
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Mr. SPEAKER—I am surpriseq to ha b
: ; . the Hon’ble
Member puts the question direct and tlfgeﬂtonfblee Minister also 1-ep1ieS direct. You please PUt the Supplemental’ies thr(l)ugh me, Otherwise, T will not direct the Minister to reply.
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fifeas o8 A (ABRS Tal) i— AFAIE TV FENET ATAMN ST @ ew mamr wesl foe wEmy a9 Wima o et e o 24U

Shri BINAI KHUNGUR BASUMATARI—To avoid the difficulty, the Government may perhaps put a new Bill to change the constitution of the Panchayat ;

Afess T8 M (ATS Tal) :— I I =)
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MISCELLANEOUS

Shri ABDUL MUHIB MAZUMDAR. (Minister) :—
Before other items are taken, T would like to raise a question of privilege with the permission of the Hon’ble Speaker. The matter is extiemely urgent, and that is why, I am taking resort to Rule 161 (proviso). Under this provision, any matter pertaining to privilege of the House with the permission of the Hon’ble Speaker may be raised. Sir, I am placing on the Table of the August House a copy of a daily newspaper the Sentinel published from Guwahati, dated 14th March 1985. In the editorial column of this paper, certain matters and opinions have becti expressed which are not only scurrilous but also defamatory and most tendentious so much so that they lower the prestige of the House. It is true that in the floor of the House several matters are to be discusse about the Government policies mistakes Or errors here an there may be pointed out. But to generalise the entire issue may lower the prestige of the MLAs. It has been expressed that the persons like MLAs of this Hon’ble House are appointing persons, though they themselves are not eligible for jobs. Such scurrilous remarks and other suggestions have been made.
|

Sir, that a comment has been made regarding the appointment of teachers. Sir, it is said that the appointment of teachers has flouted the civilized norms and democrecy’’, Sir, this is not the only instance. There are other instances and we all tnow that they have got the freedom to report the correct thing. But the way it has been commented is really derogatory to the Hon’ble Members of this House. Sir, there are other matters which were raised by somé members of the House yesterday but it came out in the paper in a different way. Then. Sir, til:lecamatter raised re]g.tgd says the Silchar Circuit House but the paper says it took place at Gauhati Circu't House, which is absolutely false. Sjr, it is true and as I have said. they have got the freedom. But similarly the Hon’ble Members of this House' have also got the freedon. There is a limit of cverything and this House cannot tc put at ransom by such paper. But suchi comments have lowered

~ the prestige of the Hon’ble Members of this House, The way in which the insinuated remarks have Dbeen ‘made is really derogatory to the prestige of the Hon'ble Members and this House. I, therdfore, request the Hon’ble Speake:
to fix up a date for discussion s 1t is a breach of privilege of this House and is a fit case to refer it to the Privilege Committee. ~ Sir, 1 am placing the Copy of the News paper on the Table of the House:.

Shri BINAI KHUNGUR BASUMATARY :— Sir, from

‘the side of opposition, we support thi .
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Shri BENOY KUMAR BASUMATARY :— Sir, since this = |
has occurred and raised before the House and all . section =
‘of the Hon’ble. Members of - this House have supported it I think it is a fit case of breach of privilege and upder ‘Rules 161, 158 & 159 we can move the matter for breach of privilege of the House. ;

Shri DEVANANDA KONWAR :— M. Speaker, Sir
I would request the Hon’ble Minister-in-charge of Parlia:
‘mentary Affairs to place the paper and the VEiy portion which constitutes the breach of privilege. Sir,let us hear the portion that constitutes the breach of privilege, - Sir he has read out only one sentence. I would, therefore request the Hon'ble Minister for Parliamentary Affairs to read out the entire portion :

Shri ABDUL MUHIB MAJUMDAR (Ministr):— My
S, eaker, Sir, a question of breach of privilege of the House ‘bas arisen because of th. comments of the paper. -and under Rule 162 of the Rules and procedure of the House we can move a motion of breach of privilege of the House, Sir, this has ariscn because of the scurrilous remarks and false codemnation of the Hon’ble Members of the House. Therefore, sir, on this point there has been a breach of privilege of the Hon’ble House. A copy of the
-paper -is already placed by me on the table of the House., Now, the Hon’ble Speaker will fix up a date conveniently for discussion under Rule 162 of - the Rules & Procedure of the Assam Lezislative Assembly. Then, Sir, the Hon’ble Members of this Hous¢ will be able to know -the news item When the entire issue Wwill be,('omi‘ng before the House. 1| am therefore, requesting. the Hon ble Speaker to
fix up a date for discussion. S, you Wlﬂ.klndly;Sce that the entire House is upanimous on this point. as-it congj-
tutes false condemnation of the Hon’ble ‘Members and this House. Sir, Iam grateful to my fri nd Shri Hemen - Das for raising one - point_ which I will - emphasise by way of supporting the motion. The Hon’ble members - of the House will kindly obserye l'he' ¢pinion about the legality with regard to the validity “of the election held in 1983 and--also with regard to i?gc;vahdlty of the House, Cases were filed - be'ore the Hon'ble High Court. Cases filed, by the very persons Who are Opposed - to the glection opposed to. - the constitutjonal process Now cases filed were ultimately taken to the Supreme
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Court and Hon’ble Members know that the Hon’ble Supreme, Court, the highest court of justice of the court held 1979 electoral roll as valid, the election held in 1983 valig' and it follows by way of corollary the present Government 1s_valid and’ legally installed Government. They remained silent for one week after the judgement was published on 20th September. There was no writing in any paper but slowly they - started that it was an illegal Government. They took the case to Supreme Court, engaged the best of lawyers of the country and then started in their press, denegrating the constitutionally constituted Government Members of the Press are direct parties to this type of scurrilous activities. We could have taken the maftter to the Supreme Court because it was a contempt of court.
But the Chief Minister being so good with regard to press People we never thought of taking the matter to the Supreme Court. But now it appears that there will be no end of this, and that is why I am raising this, motio. Time has come when something should be done some hindrance, something of this sort must be put up so that they do not run amuck. The news was published about 2 matter which. took place at Silchar, - and now the same news has been published in an Assamese daily and as you know Sir, the paper is circulated in every nook and corner of the State, in the villages and they took that the incident took place at Gauhati in which one_ of the former Minister of State, Government of India and one Minister of this House are involved- You will kindly see Sir what will be the impact of this false and distorted news. Ordinary people and the commonmass will get completely swayed; what is this Government ? I-would submit Sir, this kind of Writings are not only defamatory and sCurrilous but there isa tendency to disturb the law and order. Because, the people will think that is no Government; they will also think that this is an illegal Government and how the citizens would be expected to respeCt and abide by the law enforced by this Governmedt. So Sir, there is a tendency to - disturb the tranquility and law and order of the State, This is a matter of utmost jmportance and urgency and this should be taken up and dealt with great caution with an amount of severity which it deserves, :

Seatersr WA o ot - arw wEm, fefes W YT W iy fozs A1 3 ST oA 21 O waSTh ww s oR | werw wEmE, SO @
for sem fomem o W w9 T ofs em fremst wwa ww sfmw e
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Mr.- SPEAKER -1 hope, the hon’ble Members will agrec that there ijs a prima facie case of Dbreach of privilege: T therefore; fix up Monday the 18th March 1985 after the ‘Question Hour there will be a motion and that n’lOtlon will be a breach of privilege. &

Now item No. 2 Shri Hemen Das.
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Mr. Deputy Speaker : =7 TreITE FAE WS I
The House stands adjourned till 10 A. M. on Saturday the 16th of March, 1985.

ADJOURNMENT

The House then rose at 11-30 A.M. and stood adjourned till 10 A. M. on Saturday, the 16th March, 1985.

.. P.D.BARUA,
Dated Dispur : Secretary,
The 15th March, 1985. Assam Legislative Assembly,

AGP. (Mini) L.A. 45/87=1500=25-8-87.

